RESOLUTION NO. 543

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE TO BECOME A MEMBER OF THE CITY/COUNTY - CIS WORKER'S COMPENSATION SELF-INSURED GROUP.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville recognizes the growing difficulties in obtaining Worker's Compensation Insurance coverage; and

WHEREAS, the City/County - CIS Worker's Compensation Self-Insured Group will issue a premium quotation allowing the city to make cost comparisons of the Worker's Compensation Insurance market; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville is under no obligation to participate in this program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville agrees to be liable for the payment of any compensation due subject workers of City of Wilsonville or other amounts due to the Oregon Worker's Compensation Department under ORS 656 incurred by the City of Wilsonville. Further, City of Wilsonville understands and agrees that should the city terminate from the group,

RESOLUTION NO. 543 CB-R-200-86 PAGE 1 OF 2

that the City will continue to be liable for the payment of any compensation due its' subject workers and other amounts due the Worker's Compensation Department when such compensation and other amounts arise out of a period when City of Wilsonville was a member of the group.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 3rd day of March, 1986, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

A. G. MEYER, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO. 543 CB-R-200-86 PAGE 2 OF 2



DATE: FEBRUARY 21, 1986

TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: DEE THOM

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION CB-R-200-86 CIS WORKERS COMPENSATION SELF-INSURED GROUP.

It became quite evident to the League of Oregon Cities that many cities and counties were experiencing great difficulty in obtaining insurance coverage for Workman's Compensation. This prompted the League to form a coalition of cities and counties to establish a group self-insurance worker's compensation program.

The advantages of this type of group program would include improved loss control, better claims handling services and a greater rate stability.

To date, the League has received 100 requests from cities and counties to participate in this self-insured program. The program will be operational by April 1, 1986. If the City Council elects to adopt this resolution, the city is under no obligation to participate. But, if there is no application for the self-insured program, the League will be unable to issue a premium quotation to allow us to compare the costs of the CIS program with our existing carrier, SAIF.

The language of the resolution was submitted to the city by the League of Oregon Cities. The resolution contains no additional liability than what the city is currently under, in accordance to the State Statutes.

djt:vr